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University Facts

Location ......coooevviveieeiiiieeeee e Athens, Ohio
Founded ..., 1804
Enrollment ... 34,443
President .........cccoveiis Dr. M. Duane Nellis
Director of Athletics ..................... Amy Dean (Interim)
MaSCOL ..ot Bobcats
(070] (] ¢ TR Hunter Green & White
Conference ................... Mid-American (East Division)
Football Facts

First S€ason .......ccccccvviiiiiiii i 1894
All-Time Overall Record .......cccccceeeiiinnnes 572-599-48
All-Time MAC Record ..........cccceeeviiieenene 249-263-11
MAC Championships........ccccovciiieeeiiieie e 5
MAC East Division Championships...........cccceevinneee. 4
Bowl Appearances (Record) .......cccccvveeeeeennnn. 12 (4-8)
Home Facility .......cccoeevviiiiiiiiiis Peden Stadium
Playing Surface .........cccocoiiiiiiiiciiiee e FieldTurf
Seating Capacity ......cccceeeeeieeeeeeiiieeeeeen 27,000
Offensive Sets ......cccovieiiiiiiii e Multiple
Defensive Sets ... 4-3
2018 Overall Record...........cccceveeiiiiiieeeeiiieee e 9-4
2018 MAC RECOI.......eevieiiiiiieee e 6-2
2018 Home Record .........ceeeeeieeieeiiiiciiiiieeeeee e 6-0
2018 Road ReCOrd .........ccoviiiiieeiiiiiieeeeiieee e 2-3
2018 Neutral Site Record ..........cccccvvveeiiiiiieeeenen. 1-1
2018 Bowl..DXL Frisco vs. San Diego State (W, 27-0)
2018 Letterwinners Returning/Lost.................... 43/18
..... Offense: 15/10; Defense: 25/8; Special Teams: 3/0
2018 Starters Returning/Lost..........cccovviieeeenns 14/12
........... Offense: 4/7; Defense: 7/5; Special Teams: 3/0
Coaching Staff

Head Coach .................... Frank Solich (Nebraska ‘66)
Overall Record..........ccccevveeeeeennnn. 164-94 (20 seasons)
Record at Ohio ........cccccceeiiieenes 106-75 (14 seasons)
MAC RECOId ...t 102-52
Associate HC/Off. Coordinator/RBs .............. Tim Albin
Def. Coordinator/Safeties ...........ccccceeuvneen.. Ron Collins
Co-Def. Coordinators/DEs.................... Pete Germano
ST Coordinator/Recruiting/TEs................ Brian Haines
WRS ..o Dwayne Dixon
QBS...coieeie e Scott Isphording
DTS et Tremayne Scott
CBS et De’Angelo Smith
OL et Allen Rudolph
LBS e Nate Faanes
Assistant AD for Football Operations.... Chris Rodgers
Player Personnel/HS Relations.......... Ryan Bainbridge
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PROGRAM NOTES

2019 SEASON BEGINS AT MAC MEDIA DAY

The 124th season of Ohio football begins on Tuesday (July
23) with the annual Mid-American Conference Media Day at
Ford Field in Detroit.

Fifteenth-year head coach Frank Solich will be joined by
QB Nathan Rourke (2018, ‘19) and S Javon Hagan (2017,
19), who are both making their second appearance at MAC
Media Day.

Biographies for Solich (pages 12-13), Rourke (pages 14-17
and Hagan (18-20) can be found in this guide. Complete
bios for the rest of Ohio’s coaching staff and student-ath-
letes can be found on OhioBobcats.com.

OHIO 2019 MAC MEDIA DAY SCHEDULE

10-11 a.m. — MAC Brunch

11-11:30 a.m. — MAC Opening Press Conference
11:30 a.m.-12:10 p.m. — Media Room

12:16 p.m. — Solich and Rourke LIVE on ESPN3
12:40-1 p.m. — MAC Content Commons

1-1:20 p.m. — MAC Content Suite

1:20-1:40 p.m. — Advance

1:40-2 p.m. — College Football Playoff

2-2:30 p.m. - Media Room

UPCOMING KEY DATES

Tuesday, July 23: MAC Media Day

Thursday, Aug. 1: Players report to camp

Friday, Aug. 2: First camp practice

Wednesday, Aug. 7: Ohio Media Day

Monday, Aug. 26: First day of class

Saturday, Aug. 31: Season opener vs. Rhode Island
Saturday, Oct. 5: MAC opener at Buffalo

Saturday, Dec. 7: 2019 MAC Championship Game

150TH ANNIVERSAY OF COLLEGE FOOTBALL

Ohio will be joining the MAC, the NCAA and ESPN in cel-
ebrating the 150th anniversary of college football in 2019.
The campaign will culminate when Ohio takes on archrival
Miami in the ‘Battle of the Bricks’ on Wednesday, Nov. 6 at
Peden Stadium in a nationally televised matchup on ESPN2
that will be played on the 150th anniversary of the first-ever
college football game. Ohio will look to make history that
day with a call to students and fans to create the first-ever
sellout of a MAC midweek game.
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TEAM NOTES

LOOKING BACK

Ohio is coming off of a 2018 season in which it went 9-4
(6-2 MAC), finishing second in the conference’s East Di-
vision. The Bobcats earned at least nine wins for the sixth
time in 15 years under Frank Solich. Ohio capped off the
year by shutting out San Diego State, 27-0, in the 2018 DXL
Frisco Bowl in Frisco, Texas. The Bobcats accounted for the
MAC’s lone bowl win in 2018 and earned the distinction of
being the conference’s first team to pitch a shutout in a bowl
win.

BOWLING FOR WINS

Ohio is tied with Toledo for the most bowl wins (4) among
MAC programs since Frank Solich took over as head
coach in 2005. With its win over San Diego State in the
2018 DXL Frisco Bowl that followed a 41-6 triumph over
UAB in the 2017 Bahamas Bowl, Ohio recorded back-to-
back bowl wins for the second time in program history. In
2011, the Bobcats edged Utah State, 24-23, in the Famous
Idaho Potato Bowl to pick up their first bowl victory in pro-
gram history, then rolled to a 45-14 triumph over ULM in the
2012 Advocare V100 Independence Bowl.

HOME IS WHERE THE WINS ARE

The Bobcats went a perfect 6-0 at Peden Stadium in 2018,
marking the first time Ohio has won all of its home games
since 1968. Ohio went unbeaten at home for the first time
since 1988, when the Bobcats finished their home sched-
ule with a record of 3-0-1. Ohio has won its last nine home
games dating back to 2017.

ALL-TIME RECORD VS. 2019 OPPONENTS
Rhode Island: First meeting.

Pitt: 1-5 (Last: 9/9/05 - W, 16-10, OT)

Marshall: 33-20-6 (Last: 9/12/15 - W, 21-10)
Louisiana: 2-0 (Last: 10/30/10 - W, 38-31)

Buffalo: 15-10 (Last: 11/14/18 - W, 52-17)

Northern lllinois: 10-12 (Last: 10/13/18 - L, 24-21)
Kent State: 44-25-2 (Last: 10/6/18 - W, 27-26)

Ball State: 10-15 (Last: 10/25/18 - W, 52-14)
Miami: 40-53-2 (Last: 11/7/18 - L, 30-28)

Western Michigan: 29-33-1 (Last: 11/1/18 - W, 59-14)
Bowling Green: 28-40-2 (Last: 10/20/18 - W, 49-14)
Akron: 20-14-1 (Last: 11/23/18 - W, 49-28)
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COACHING STAFF NOTES

LIKE A FINE WINE

Frank Solich enters the 2019 season as the dean of
MAC head coaches as he begins his 15th year leading
the Bobcats. He is tied with Oklahoma State’s Mike Gundy
for fourth among active NCAA Football Bowl Subdivision
(FBS) head coaches in terms of longest tenure with their
current school. Only lowa’s Kirk Ferentz (21 years), TCU’s
Gary Patterson (20 years) and Utah’s Kyle Whittingham
(16 years) have served as head coach at their respective
institutions longer. Prior to arriving in Athens, Solich spent
six years as head coach at his alma mater, Nebraska. Sol-
ich’s 21 years of experience tie him with Ferentz (21 years)
for the third-most among active NCAA FBS head coach-
es, ranking behind only North Carolina’s Mack Brown (30
years) and Alabama’s Nick Saban.

With the retirement of longtime Kansas State head coach
Bill Snyder following the 2018 season, Solich enters the
2019 campaign as the leader in life experience among
NCAA FBS head coaches at 74 years old.

CHASING WINS WITH THE GOAT

Frank Solich owns a career coaching record of 164-94
heading into the 2019 season. His 164 wins rank as the
fourth most among active NCAA FBS head coaches, trailing
only North Carolina’s Mack Brown (238), Alabama’s Nick
Saban (238) and TCU’s Gary Patterson (167).

Solich is 106-75 during his tenure as head coach of the
Bobcats, ranking him third in program history behind Don
Peden (121; 1924-46) and Bill Hess (108; 1958-77). With
five more wins, Solich will pass Herb Deromedi (110, Cen-
tral Michigan, 1978-93) for the most by a MAC head coach.
Ohio has gone 70-42 in conference play since Solich’s
arrival in Athens. His 70 MAC wins rank second to Derome-
di's 90.-

CONTINUITY AT OFFENSIVE COORDINATOR

Associate head coach/offensive coordinator/running backs
coach Tim Albin is the longest tenured member of Frank
Solich’s coaching staff, serving under Solich for the last 15
years in Athens.

Nine of the 10 highest-scoring seasons in terms of points
scored in program history have been achieved during Al-
bin’s time as OC, with the 2017 team setting a new record
with 508 points and the ‘18 squad promptly breaking that
record by scoring 521. The 2018 team also set program
records in points per game with 40.1 (surpassing the 2017
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team’s mark of 39.1) and average
yards per game of total offense
with 466.8. All 10 of Ohio’s 10
most productive seasons in terms
of yards gained have come under
Albin’s watch, with the 2018 team
ranking second in program history
with 6,068 yards.

In additon to Albin, three of Ohio’s
four other offensive assistant
coaches have coached under
Solich for at least seven years

-- wide receivers coach Dwayne
Dixon (13 years), tight ends/spe-
cial teams coach Brian Haines
(12 years) and quarterbacks coach
Scott Isphording (7 years). The
only new addition to the offensive
staff is offensive line coach Allen
Rudolph, who begins his first year
at Ohio after spending the previ-
ous three years in the same role at
Arkansas State.

CHANGE ON DEFENSE

For the first time since 2005, Ohio
will have a new defensive coordi-
nator. Longtime associate head
coach/defensive coordinator/safe-
ties coach Jimmy Burrow retired
following the 2018 campagin after
14 seasons serving at Ohio under
Frank Solich. During Burrow’s
tenure at Ohio, the Bobcats tallied
41 All-MAC selections on the de-
fensive side of the ball. The Ohio
defense has consistently ranked
among the best in the MAC in
scoring defense and turnovers and
led the nation in turnovers in both
2009 and “18.

Ron Collins, who had served as
linebackers coach for the previous
eight seasons, was promoted to
associate head coach/defensive
coordinator/safeties coach follow-
ing Burrow’s departure. Under the
tutelage of Collins, the linebackers
have helped the Ohio defense rank
among the best in the conference
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at stopping the run. He has previ-
ous defensive coordinator experi-
ence, having served in the role at
Washington University in St. Louis
(1988-2000), Boise State (2001-
05) and Colorado (2006-10). He
has served as Ohio’s co-defensive
coordinator since 2017.

Nate Faanes was named Ohio’s
new linebackers coach in March.
Faanes spent the previous three
seasons as a graduate assistant.
He assisted Collins in coaching
Onhio’s linebackers the last two
seasons after working with the
running backs in 2016.

Pete Germano, who begins the
third year of his second stint on
Solich’s staff, was promoted to
co-defensive coordinator/defensive
ends coach. Prior to his return to
Athens, he spent five years as the
defensive line coach at Fresno
State after spending the previous
11 on the Ohio staff.

Ohio returns cornerbacks coach
De’Angelo Smith for a third sea-
son and defensive tackles coach
Tremayne Scott for a second
season in 2019.

OFFENSIVE NOTES

QUARTERBACK

* Air Canada is back for his senior
season. Read more about him on
pages 14-17.

* Backing up senior QB Nathan
Rourke once again will be redshirt
freshmen Joe Mischler and Nay-
lan Yates. New to the quarterback
room this year is Nathan’s younger
brother, Kurtis Rourke, who begins
his freshman season at Ohio.

RUNNING BACK
+ Ohio lost its top two running

backs in 2018 to graduation in
A.J. Ouellette and Maleek Irons.
Ouellette, an All-MAC First Team
pick last season, departed Athens
ranked third in program history in
career rushing yards (3,829) and
fourth in career rushing touch-
downs (32). Irons ranked second
on the team with a career-high

831 rushing yards in 2018. He
was selected with the 22nd overall
pick in the third round of the 2019
Canadian Football League Draft by
the Hamilton Tiger-Cats, becoming
the first Bobcat to be picked in the
68-year history of the CFL Draft.

+ Julian Ross is Ohio’s top return-
ing running back. He played in four
games in 2018 before redshirting.
Ross played in eight games as a
true freshman in 2017, running for
250 yards and three touchdowns
on 60 carries.

* Also back for 2018 are redshirt
sophomore Jake Neatherton, red-
shirt freshman O’Shaan Allison
and redshirt junior Ja’Vahri Portis.
Neatherton picked up 81 yards on
19 carries last year while Allison
saw action in one game before
redshirting.

* Newcomers at running back
include junior De’Montre Tuggle
and freshman Walter Wilbon III.

WIDE RECEIVER

* Ohio will be forced to replace one
of its most prolific wide receivers in
program history in 2018 All-MAC
First Team selection Papi White.
White finished his career as the
Bobcats’ all-time leader in receiv-
ing yards (2,620) and ranks second
in career touchdown receptions
(19) and fourth in career recep-
tions (161). Also gone is Andrew
Meyer, who ranked second on the
team in receptions (36), receiving
yards (505) and touchdown recep-
tions (5) in 2018.

* Redshirt junior Cameron Odom
is Ohio’s top returning receiver. He
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ranked third on the team with 30
receptions and 418 receiving yards
a year ago. Isiah Cox returns

as a redshirt sophomore in 2018
after ranking third on the team

with three touchdown receptions

in 2018. Jerome Buckner scored
his first career touchdown as a true
freshman last year.

TIGHT END

» The Bobcats lost their top tight
end in 2018 to graduation, as
Connor Brown led the position in
receptions (8) and receiving yards
(84).

* The twin tight ends from Athens,
redshirt sophomores Adam Lueh-
rman and Ryan Luehrman, return
for their redshirt junior seasons.

OFFENSIVE LINE

Ohio loses three All-MAC selec-
tions from last year’s offensive

line in left tackle Joe Lowery, left
guard Joe Anderson and right
guard Durrell Wood.

* Despite those losses, Ohio still
returns a fair amount of experi-
ence on the line. Steven Hayes
made four starts at center a year.
Brett Kitrell started nine games at
center and will move to left guard
in 2019. Austen Pleasants started
every game at right tackle last year
and will move over to left tackle
this season. Hagen Meservy is
back for his junior season and will
start at right guard. He started 11
games as a freshman in 2017.
Redshirt senior Marques Grimes
is slated to start at right tackle in
2019.

DEFENSIVE NOTES

DEFENSIVE ENDS

* Ohio brings back both its start-
ing defensive ends in 2019, with
redshirt junior Will Evans on the
left side and redshirt sophomore
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Amos Ogun-Semore on the right.
Evans collected 29 total tackles,
two sacks and two fumble recov-
eries while Ogun-Semore tallied
34 total tackles and ranked third
on the squad with three sacks.
Redshirt junior Austin Conrad and
redshirt senior Sam McKnight are
back in reserve roles.

DEFENSIVE TACKLES

» The Bobcats lose starting de-
fensive tackle Kent Berger, but
redshirt senior Cole Baker will
assume the role after backing him
up last year. Redshirt senior Brian
Arp moves into the starting nose
tackle spot, replacing Andrew
Payne.

LINEBACKERS

* Redshirt junior Dylan Conner
made seven starts at the SAM
linebacker spot, splitting starts
with Tyler Gullett, who graduated.
Conner finished the year with 36
total tackles while Gullett finished
fifth on the team with 50. Redshirt
junior Jared Dorsa started all but
one game at MIKE, ranking third
on the sqaud with 59 total tackles
and tying for the team lead with
two interceptions. His backup,
redshirt senior Austin Clack, also
returns in 2019. Ohio will have

to replace leading tackler Evan
Croutch (90 total tackles, team-
high 5.5 sacks, two interceptions)
at WILL. Senior Eric Popp, who
collected 20 total tackles as a
reserve a year ago, will take over
as starter.

CORNERBACKS

* Ohio returns two experienced
starting corners, with junior Jamal
Hudson on the left side and junior
Marlin Brooks on the right. Brooks
finished last season with 41 total
tackles, a team-high three forced
fumbles and two fumble recoveries
and an interception. Hudson was

right behind him with 39 total tack-
les and recorded one interception.
The Bobcats have a great deal of
depth at corner, with redshirt soph-
omores Tariq Drake, Alvin Floyd,
De’Vante Mitchell, llyaas Motley
and Xavier Motley all back.

SAFETIES

» Javon Hagan is back for his
redshirt senior season as the
starting free safety. See his full bio
on pages 18-20. Redshirt junior
Jarren Hampton takes over as the
starting strong safety, taking over
for Kylan Nelson, who graduated
after tying for third on the team
with 59 tackles, tying for the team
lead with two interceptions and
forcing a fumble. Hampton tied for
the team lead with two intercep-
tions and collected 25 total tackles
a year ago.

SPECIAL TEAMS NOTES

* Louie Zervos is back for his red-
shirt senior season as placekicker.
He enters the year ranked first in
program history with 164 career
extra points made, second with 57
career field goals made and sec-
ond with 335 career points scored.
Redshirt senior punter Michael
Farkas earned All-MAC First Team
honors a year ago and is second in
school history in career punting av-
erage (41.36 yards). He also ranks
fourth in program history in career
punting yards (7,114) and sixth in
career punts (172). Redshirt senior
Devin King returns as starting long
and short snapper after earning the
job as a walk-on a year ago. Red-
shirt senior kick returner DL Knock
ran the second-half kickoff back
100 yards for touchdown against
Howard and also blocked a punt
that led to a touchdown in the win
at Western Michigan.
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Name

O’Shaan Allison
Tanner Allton

Jay Amburgey
Thomas Aronokhale
Brian Arp
Christophe Atkinson
Antrez Baker
Cole Baker
Michael Ballentine
Jonathan Barna
Justin Birchette
Cannon Blauser
Marlin Brooks
Jerome Buckner
Zach Burks

Alec Burton
Jeremiah Burton
Kaieem Caesar
Caden Campolieti
Chukwudi Chukwu
Austin Clack
Casey Clanton
Chase Cokley
Marcus Coleman
Jamison Collier
Dylan Conner
Austin Conrad
Dezman Cooper
Isiah Cox

Kurt Danneker
Griffin Davies

Kel Davis
Chandler Dietz
Jared Dorsa
Tariq Drake

Nigel Drummond Il
Bryce Dugan

Jett Elad

Will Evans

Luke Ewald
Michael Farkas
Felipe Fernandez
Alvin Floyd

Tyler Foster
Isaac Gill

Darfnell Gouin
John Gregory
Marques Grimes
Ryan Grooms
Javon Hagan
Jarren Hampton
Corey Hare
Keevon Harris
Steven Hayes
Griffin Hites
Justin Holloway
Shane Hooks
Gary Hoover
Bryce Houston

Pos.
RB
WR
oL
oL
DL
oL
DL
DL
S
RB
CB
LB
CB
WR
DL
TE
DT
DL
LB
DL
LB
TE
WR
DL

2019 OHIO BOBCATS FOOTBALL
ALPHABETICAL ROSTER (as of July 14)

Yr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
R-Sr.
Fr.
R-Fr.
Sr.

R-So.
R-So.

R-Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
R-Fr.
R-Jr.
R-Fr.
Fr.

R-So.

Fr.
R-Sr.
R-Sr.
Fr.
R-Jr.

R-So.

R-Fr.
R-Jr.
R-Jr.
Fr.

R-So.

R-Fr.
Fr.
R-Jr.

R-So.

R-Jr.

R-So.

Fr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
Fr.
R-Sr.
R-Jr.

R-So.

Fr.

R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Sr.
R-Sr.
R-Sr.
R-Jr.
R-Jr.
R-Jr.
R-Sr.
R-Jr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
Jr.

R-Fr.

Ht./Wt.
5-9/205
6-5/200
6-4/285
6-3/285
6-3/298
6-3/275
6-3/253
6-2/280
6-0/185
5-9/185
5-8/172
6-1/225
5-10/167
5-7/164
6-1/287
6-4/228
6-2/280
6-2/305
6-1/220
6-1/258
5-11/225
6-3/240
6-1/185
6-4/265
6-1/185
6-0/215
6-2/255
6-2/215
6-0/185
6-3/322
6-3/230
5-11/172
5-10/204
6-2/230
6-0/170
5-10/160
6-1/228
6-0/190
6-2/250
6-4/232
6-4/195
6-4/305
5-10/193
6-6/225
6-1/195
6-1/198
6-2/180
6-6/312
6-2/225
6-1/210
5-11/190
5-10/218
6-3/208
6-4/319
5-11/204
6-2/189
6-4/184
6-4/325
6-0/221

Hometown / High School
Norristown, Pa. / Malvern Prep
Pataskala, Ohio / Licking Heights
Reynoldsburg, Ohio / Reynoldsburg
Wheeling, W. Va. / Linsly

Kearney, Neb. / Kearney High School
Leesburg, Va. / Tuscarora
Brownsburg, Ind. / Brownsburg
Pinson, Ala. / Clay-Chalkville

Mentor, Ohio / Mentor

Valley City, Ohio / Padua Franciscan
Palm Beach Gardens, Fla. / Dwyer
Hilliard, Ohio / Hilliard Bradley
Miami, Fla. / Coral Gables Senior
Columbus, Ohio / Gahanna Lincoln
Olathe, Kansas / Olathe North
Danville, Ind. / Danville
Reynoldsburg, Ohio / Reynoldsburg
Cache, Okla. / Cache

Cleveland, Ohio / Saint Ignatius
Willingboro, N.J. / Linsly (W.Va.)

Tipp City, Ohio / Tippecanoe
Phoenix, Ariz. / Central

Austin, Texas / Westlake

Upper Marlboro, Md / Riverdale Baptist
Snellville, Ga. / Brookwood

Fort Wayne, Ind. / Carroll

LaGrange, Ohio / Keystone
Reynoldsburg, Ohio / Reynoldsburg
Jasper, Ala. / Walker

Linden, Pa. / Williamsport Area
Elyria, Ohio / Elyria Catholic
Columbus, Ohio / Groveport Madison
Bethel Park, Pa. / Bethel Park

Kings Mills, Ohio / Kings
Leavittsburg, Ohio / LaBrae
Cleveland, Ohio / Saint Ignatius
Milford, Ohio / Milford

Cleveland, Ohio / Saint Ignatius
Augusta, Ga. / Aquinas

Kettering, Ohio / Archbishop Alter
Mishawaka, Ind. / Marian

Tampa, Fla. / H.B. Plant

North Miami Beach, Fla. / North Miami Beach
Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington
Philo, Ohio / Philo

Fort Myers, Fla. / South Fort Myers
Indian Land, S.C. / Indian Land
Southfield, Mich. / Southfield

Grove City, Ohio / Grove City
Jacksonville Fla. / Trinity Christian Academy
Fostoria, Ohio / Fremont Ross
Pataskala, Ohio / Watkins Memorial
Warren, Ohio / LaBrae

Dacula, Ga. / Dacula

Lima, Ohio / Lima

North Port, Fla. / Venice

Orlando, Fla. / Olympia

Neptune, N.J. / Neptune

Lewis Center, Ohio / Olentangy Orange

2019 OHIO FOOTBALL | MAC MEDIA DAY



4
75
78
30
48
15
64
33
61
19
56
87
44
88
71
91
67
54
40

No.

Name

Jamal Hudson
Cole Irland
Samson Jackson
Ben Johnson
Kyle Kelly

Drew Keszei
Tristan Kieffer
Devin King

Brett Kitrell

DL Knock

James Leyden
Bingo Long
Adam Luehrman
Ryan Luehrman
Aidan Macdonald
Aiden Malenchek
Michael Massinople
Kylen McCracken
Jack McCrory
Sam McKnight
Hagen Meservy
Amir Miller

K.J. Minter

Joe Mischler
De’Vante Mitchell
llyaas Motley
Xavior Motley
Jake Neatherton
Joe Oakes
Cameron Odom
Amos Ogun-Semore
Austen Pleasants
Eric Popp
Ja’'Vahri Portis
Bryce Ramer

T.J. Robinson
Brody Rodgers
Julian Ross
Kurtis Rourke
Nathan Rourke
Luke Sheridan
Nick Sink
Camryn Snow
Bryce Stai

Keye Thompson
Parker Titsworth
De’Montre Tuggle
Tyler Tupa
Keeshawn Tyson
Tristian Vandenberg
Luke Vannest

Ty Walton

Vonnie Watkins
Anthony Whitney
Walter Wilbon Il
Alex Wolff
Jeremiah Wood
Naylan Yates
Louie Zervos
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ALPHABETICAL ROSTER (as of July 14)

Yr.
Jr.

R-So.
R-So.

Fr.
Fr.

R-So.

R-Fr.
R-Sr.
Jr.

R-Sr.

R-So.

R-Jr.
R-Jr.
R-Jr.
Fr.
Fr.

R-So.

R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Sr.
Jr.

R-Jr.

R-So.

R-Fr.

R-So.

R-Jr.
R-Jr.

R-So.

Fr.
R-Jr.

R-So.

R-Sr.
Sr.

R-Jr.
R-Fr.

R-So.
R-So.
R-So.

Fr.
Sr

R-.So .

R-Jr.
R-Sr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
R-Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Sr.

Ht./Wt.
6-0/197
6-4/297
6-4/298
6-2/190
6-1/200
6-2/191
6-3/300
6-3/241
6-3/297
5-8/194
6-2/215
5-8/179
6-5/245
6-5/240
6-3/270
6-5/235
5-11/250
6-3/294
6-1/226
6-3/265
6-3/293
6-5/258
6-2/213
5-11/188
5-9/190
6-0/175
6-0/170
5-9/202
6-2/260
6-1/188
6-5/235
6-8/306
6-0/233
6-0/200
6-4/322
5-11/221
6-4/313
5-10/195
6-3/200
6-2/208
6-0/225
6-3/317
5-6/155
6-3/245
6-0/227
6-1/270
5-9/185
6-0/196
6-2/195
6-4/225
6-4/325
5-9/158
6-4/230
5-11/180
5-11/205
5-10/215
6-0/202
6-1/205
5-9/179

Hometown / High School

Miami, Fla. / Miami Central

Ashland, Neb. / Ashland-Greenwood

Tarpon Springs, Fla. / Palm Harbor
Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington North
Newport, Ky. / Newport Central Catholic
Fort Wayne, Ind. / Homestead

Columbus, Ohio / Hamilton Township
Thornville, Ohio / Sheridan

Ashland, Neb. / Ashland-Greenwood
Springboro, Ohio / Springboro

Richfield, Ohio / St. Ignatius

Marietta, Ga. / Hillgrove

Athens, Ohio / Athens

Athens, Ohio / Athens

Chardon, Ohio / Notre Dame-Cathedral Latin
Twinsburg, Ohio / Twinsburg

Columbus, Ohio / Bishop Watterson
Cleveland Heights, Ohio / Cleveland Heights
Springfield, Ohio / Springfield Shawnee
Cleveland Heights, Ohio / Glenville

Tulsa, Okla. / Jenks

Cleveland, Ohio / Worcester Academy (Mass.)
Gainesville, Fla. / North Marion

Erie, Pa. / Cathedral Prep

Kissimmee, Fla. / Champagnat Catholic
Centerville, Ohio / Centerville

Centerville, Ohio / Centerville

Miamisburg, Ohio / Miamisburg

Cincinnati, Ohio / Indian Hill

Bedford, Ohio / Bedford

Dacula, Ga. / Mill Creek

Ironton, Ohio / Dawson-Bryant Coal Grove
Loveland, Ohio / Loveland

Cincinnati, Ohio / Elder

Beaver, Pa. / Beaver Area

Jacksonville, Fla. / Trinity Christian

Athens, Ohio / Athens

Kansas City, Mo. / Staley

Oakville, Ontario, Canada / Holy Trinity
Oakville, Ontario, Canada / Edgewood Academy (Ala.)
Lancaster, Ohio / Lancaster
Fishers, Ind. / Hamilton Southeastern
Miamisburg, Ohio / Miamisburg
Lincoln, Neb. / Norris

Barberton, Ohio / Barberton
Wexford, Pa. / North Allegheny
Channelview, Texas / Channelview

Brecksville, Ohio / Brecksville-Broadview Heights

Marshville, N.C. / Forest Hills
Buffalo, N.Y. / Canisius

North Canton, Ohio / Hoover

St. Louis, Mo. / Christian Brothers
Lusby, Md. / Patuxent

Columbus, Ohio / Bishop Hartley
Tampa, Fla. / Plant

Chillicothe, Ohio / Zane Trace
Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington Central
McArthur, Ohio / Vinton County
Tarpon Springs, Fla. / Tarpon Springs
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NUMERICAL ROSTER (as of July 14

No. Name Pos. Yr. Ht./Wt. Hometown / High School

2 Julian Ross RB R-So. 5-10/195 Kansas City, Mo. / Staley

2 Louie Zervos PK R-Sr.  5-9/179 Tarpon Springs, Fla. / Tarpon Springs

3 Cameron Odom WR R-Jr.  6-1/188 Bedford, Ohio / Bedford

3 Jeremiah Wood LB R-Fr.  6-0/202 Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington Central
4 Jamal Hudson CB Jr. 6-0/197 Miami, Fla. / Miami Central

4 Ty Walton WR R-Fr. 5-9/158 St. Louis, Mo. / Christian Brothers

5 Michael Farkas PK/P R-Sr. 6-4/195 Mishawaka, Ind. / Marian

5 Shane Hooks WR R-Fr. 6-4/184 Orlando, Fla. / Olympia

6 Isiah Cox WR R-So. 6-0/185 Jasper, Ala. / Walker

6 De’Vante Mitchell S R-So. 5-9/190 Kissimmee, Fla. / Champagnat Catholic
7 Javon Hagan S R-Sr.  6-1/210 Jacksonville Fla. / Trinity Christian Academy
7 Kurtis Rourke QB Fr. 6-3/200 Oakville, Ontario, Canada / Holy Trinity
8 Jerome Buckner WR R-Fr. 5-7/164 Columbus, Ohio / Gahanna Lincoln

8 Jamison Collier S R-Fr. 6-1/185 Snellville, Ga. / Brookwood

9 Will Evans DL R-Jr.  6-2/250 Augusta, Ga. / Aquinas

9 Darfnell Gouin WR R-Fr. 6-1/198 Fort Myers, Fla. / South Fort Myers

10 Joe Mischler QB R-Fr. 5-11/188 Erie, Pa. / Cathedral Prep

10 Alex Wolff S R-Jr.  5-10/215 Chillicothe, Ohio / Zane Trace

1" Tanner Allton WR Fr. 6-5/200 Pataskala, Ohio / Licking Heights

1" Tariq Drake CB R-So. 6-0/170 Leavittsburg, Ohio / LaBrae

12 Jarren Hampton S R-Jr.  5-11/190 Fostoria, Ohio / Fremont Ross

12 Nathan Rourke QB Sr. 6-2/208 Oakville, Ontario, Canada / Edgewood Academy (Ala.)
13 John Gregory CB R-Fr. 6-2/180 Indian Land, S.C. / Indian Land

13 Anthony Whitney WR R-Fr.  5-11/180 Columbus, Ohio / Bishop Hartley

14 K.J. Minter WR R-So. 6-2/213 Gainesville, Fla. / North Marion

15 Drew Keszei WR R-So. 6-2/191 Fort Wayne, Ind. / Homestead

16 Marcus Coleman DL R-So. 6-4/265 Upper Marlboro, Md / Riverdale Baptist
17 Caden Campolieti LB Fr. 6-1/220 Cleveland, Ohio / Saint Ignatius

17 Naylan Yates QB R-Fr.  6-1/205 McArthur, Ohio / Vinton County

18 Isaac Gill S R-Fr. 6-1/195 Philo, Ohio / Philo

18 Keevon Harris WR R-Jr.  6-3/208 Warren, Ohio / LaBrae

19 DL Knock WR R-Sr.  5-8/194 Springboro, Ohio / Springboro

20 Alvin Floyd S R-So. 5-10/193 North Miami Beach, Fla. / North Miami Beach
20 Tyler Tupa WR R-Jr.  6-0/196 Brecksville, Ohio / Brecksville-Broadview Heights
21 Kel Davis CB R-Jr.  5-11/172 Columbus, Ohio / Groveport Madison
21 Walter Wilbon Il RB Fr. 5-11/205 Tampa, Fla. / Plant

22 Marlin Brooks CB Jr. 5-10/167 Miami, Fla. / Coral Gables Senior

23 llyaas Motley CB R-Jr.  6-0/175 Centerville, Ohio / Centerville

24 Xavior Motley CB R-Jr.  6-0/170 Centerville, Ohio / Centerville

24 De’Montre Tuggle RB Jr. 5-9/185 Channelview, Texas / Channelview

25 Tristian Vandenberg PK Fr. 6-4/225 Buffalo, N.Y. / Canisius

26 Justin Birchette CB R-Fr. 5-8/172 Palm Beach Gardens, Fla. / Dwyer

27 Jake Neatherton RB R-So. 5-9/202 Miamisburg, Ohio / Miamisburg

28 O’Shaan Allison RB R-Fr.  5-9/205 Norristown, Pa. / Malvern Prep

29 T.J. Robinson LB R-So. 5-11/221 Jacksonville, Fla. / Trinity Christian

30 Ben Johnson LB Fr. 6-2/190 Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington North
31 Jonathan Barna RB R-So. 5-9/185 Valley City, Ohio / Padua Franciscan

31 Justin Holloway LS R-Fr. 6-2/189 North Port, Fla. / Venice

32 Bryce Houston LB R-Fr.  6-0/221 Lewis Center, Ohio / Olentangy Orange
33 Cannon Blauser LB Fr. 6-1/225 Hilliard, Ohio / Hilliard Bradley

33 Devin King LS R-Sr.  6-3/241 Thornville, Ohio / Sheridan

34 Eric Popp LB Sr. 6-0/233 Loveland, Ohio / Loveland

35 Dylan Conner LB R-Jr.  6-0/215 Fort Wayne, Ind. / Carroll

36 Austin Clack LB R-Sr.  5-11/225 Tipp City, Ohio / Tippecanoe

37 Ja’'Vahri Portis RB R-Jr.  6-0/200 Cincinnati, Ohio / Elder

38 Keye Thompson LB R-Fr.  6-0/227 Barberton, Ohio / Barberton

39 Michael Ballentine S R-So. 6-0/185 Mentor, Ohio / Mentor

40 Jack McCrory LB R-Fr. 6-1/226 Springfield, Ohio / Springfield Shawnee
41 Jett Elad Fr. 6-0/190 Cleveland, Ohio / Saint Ignatius
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43
44
44
44
45
46
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
53
54
55
56

No.

Name

Cole Baker
Jeremiah Burton
Corey Hare

Adam Luehrman
Luke Sheridan
Luke Ewald

Ryan Grooms
Austin Conrad
Kyle Kelly

Jared Dorsa
Kaieem Caesar
Dezman Cooper
Bryce Dugan
Marques Grimes
Griffin Hites

Kylen McCracken
Sam McKnight
James Leyden
Joe Oakes

Bryce Ramer
Gary Hoover
Austen Pleasants
Brett Kitrell
Thomas Aronokhale
Tristan Kieffer

Jay Amburgey
Christophe Atkinson
Michael Massinople
Felipe Fernandez
Parker Titsworth
Nick Sink

Aidan Macdonald
Kurt Danneker
Steven Hayes
Luke Vannest
Cole Irland

Hagen Meservy
Samson Jackson
Brody Rodgers
Chase Cokley
Camryn Snow
Alec Burton
Casey Clanton
Keeshawn Tyson
Nigel Drummond Il
Tyler Foster

Bingo Long

Ryan Luehrman
Amos Ogun-Semore
Chandler Dietz
Antrez Baker
Aiden Malenchek
Zach Burks
Vonnie Watkins
Amir Miller

Bryce Stai

Griffin Davies
Chukwudi Chukwu
Brian Arp

Pos.
DL
DT
PK
TE
LB
TE
TE
DL
LB
LB
DL
DE
DL
OL
LB
DL

2019 OHIO BOBCATS FOOTBALL
NUMERICAL ROSTER (as of July 14

Yr.
Sr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
R-Jr.

R-So.

Fr.
R-Sr.
R-Jr.
Fr.
R-Jr.

R-So.

Fr.

R-Fr.
R-Sr.
R-Jr.
R-Fr.
R-Sr.

R-So.

Fr.
R-Fr.
Jr.
R-Sr.
Jr.
Fr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

R-So.

R-Jr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Sr.
Fr.

R-So.

Jr.

R-So.
R-So.

R-Jr.
R-Sr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
R-Jr.

R-So.
R-So.

R-Fr.
Fr.

R-Jr.
R-Fr.
R-Jr.
R-Fr.
Fr.

R-Sr.
R-Sr.

Ht./Wt.
6-2/280
6-2/280
5-10/218
6-5/245
6-0/225
6-4/232
6-2/225
6-2/255
6-1/200
6-2/230
6-2/305
6-2/215
6-1/228
6-6/312
5-11/204
6-3/294
6-3/265
6-2/215
6-2/260
6-4/322
6-4/325
6-8/306
6-3/297
6-3/285
6-3/300
6-4/285
6-3/275
5-11/250
6-4/305
6-1/270
6-3/317
6-3/270
6-3/322
6-4/319
6-4/325
6-4/297
6-3/293
6-4/298
6-4/313
6-1/185
5-6/155
6-4/228
6-3/240
6-2/195
5-10/160
6-6/225
5-8/179
6-5/240
6-5/235
5-10/204
6-3/253
6-5/235
6-1/287
6-4/230
6-5/258
6-3/245
6-3/230
6-1/258
6-3/298

Hometown / High School

Pinson, Ala. / Clay-Chalkville
Reynoldsburg, Ohio / Reynoldsburg
Pataskala, Ohio / Watkins Memorial
Athens, Ohio / Athens

Lancaster, Ohio / Lancaster
Kettering, Ohio / Archbishop Alter
Grove City, Ohio / Grove City
LaGrange, Ohio / Keystone

Newport, Ky. / Newport Central Catholic
Kings Mills, Ohio / Kings

Cache, Okla. / Cache

Reynoldsburg, Ohio / Reynoldsburg
Milford, Ohio / Milford

Southfield, Mich. / Southfield

Lima, Ohio / Lima

Cleveland Heights, Ohio / Cleveland Heights
Cleveland Heights, Ohio / Glenville
Richfield, Ohio / St. Ignatius
Cincinnati, Ohio / Indian Hill

Beaver, Pa. / Beaver Area

Neptune, N.J. / Neptune

Ironton, Ohio / Dawson-Bryant Coal Grove
Ashland, Neb. / Ashland-Greenwood
Wheeling, W. Va. / Linsly

Columbus, Ohio / Hamilton Township
Reynoldsburg, Ohio / Reynoldsburg
Leesburg, Va. / Tuscarora

Columbus, Ohio / Bishop Watterson
Tampa, Fla. / H.B. Plant

Wexford, Pa. / North Allegheny
Fishers, Ind. / Hamilton Southeastern
Chardon, Ohio / Notre Dame-Cathedral Latin
Linden, Pa. / Williamsport Area
Dacula, Ga. / Dacula

North Canton, Ohio / Hoover
Ashland, Neb. / Ashland-Greenwood
Tulsa, Okla. / Jenks

Tarpon Springs, Fla. / Palm Harbor
Athens, Ohio / Athens

Austin, Texas / Westlake

Miamisburg, Ohio / Miamisburg
Danville, Ind. / Danville

Phoenix, Ariz. / Central

Marshville, N.C. / Forest Hills
Cleveland, Ohio / Saint Ignatius
Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington
Marietta, Ga. / Hillgrove

Athens, Ohio / Athens

Dacula, Ga. / Mill Creek

Bethel Park, Pa. / Bethel Park
Brownsburg, Ind. / Brownsburg
Twinsburg, Ohio / Twinsburg

Olathe, Kansas / Olathe North

Lusby, Md. / Patuxent

Cleveland, Ohio / Worcester Academy (Mass.)
Lincoln, Neb. / Norris

Elyria, Ohio / Elyria Catholic
Willingboro, N.J. / Linsly (W.Va.)
Kearney, Neb. / Kearney High School
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Frank Solich enters his 15th season as the head coach of
the Ohio football program in 2019.

Solich has turned the Bobcats into one of the Mid-American
Conference’s premier programs since his arrival in Athens in
2005.

Ohio is 106-75 during the Solich era. His 106 victories rank
him third in program history behind Don Peden (121; 1924-
46) and Bill Hess (108; 1958-77). With five more wins, Solich
will pass Herb Deromedi (110, Central Michigan, 1978-93)
for the most by a MAC head coach. Ohio has gone 70-42 in
conference play since Solich’s arrival in Athens. His 70 MAC
wins rank second to Deromedi’s 90.

Solich enters the 2019 season as the dean of MAC head

H‘A“K su“c“ coaches. He is tied with Oklahoma State’s Mike Gundy for
fouth among active NCAA FBS head coaches in terms of
Head Coach longest tenure with their current school. Only lowa’s Kirk Fer-
15th season at Ohio entz (21 years), TCU’s Gary Patterson (20 years) and Utah’s

21st season as a head coach e
Alma Mater: Nebraska, 1966 Kyle Whittingham (16 years) have served as head coach at

Record at Ohio: 106-75 thellr respectlvg institutions longer. Prior to_ arriving in Athens,

MAC Record: 70-42 Solich spent six years as head coach at his alma mater, Ne-
Career Record: 164-94 braska. Solich’s 21 years of experience. tie him with Ferentz
(21 years) for the third-most among active NCAA FBS head
coaches, ranking behind North Carolina’s Mack Brown (30
years) and Alabama’s Nick Saban.

Solich owns a career coaching record of 164-94 heading
into the 2019 season. His 164 wins rank as the fourth most
among active NCAA FBS head coaches, trailing only North
Carolina’s Mack Brown (238), Alabama’s Nick Saban (238)
and TCU’s Gary Patterson (167).

Prior to Solich’s arrival in Athens, the Bobcats had enjoyed
only two winning seasons in the previous 22 years. The tone
was set for his tenure at Ohio in his first home game as head
coach of the Bobcats on Sept. 9, 2005 -- a 16-10 upset of
Pitt in overtime on national television. The following year,
Solich guided the Bobcats to a nine-win season, a MAC East
Division title and the program’s first bowl game appearance
since 1968.

Prior to Solich’s arrival in Athens, the Bobcats had enjoyed
only two winning seasons in the previous 22 years. The tone
was set for his tenure at Ohio in his first home game as head
coach of the Bobcats on Sept. 9, 2005 -- a 16-10 upset of
Pitt in overtime on national television. The following year,
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Solich guided the Bobcats to a nine-win season,
a MAC East Division title and the program’s first
bowl game appearance since 1968.

The 2009 season kicked off a run of 10-straight
non-losing seasons that has included nine win-
ning campaigns and six years with at least nine
victories -- including a 10-win campaign in 2011.
The 2012 season began with the Bobcats earning
a signature win at Penn State, upsetting the Nitta-
ny Lions by a score of 24-14. Ohio captured divi-
sion titles in 2009, ‘“11. Solich has led the Bobcats
to the first four bowl victories in program history,
with back-to-back wins in the 2011 Famous ldaho
Potato Bowl and ‘12 Independence Bowl and
back-to-back victories in the 2017 Bahamas Bowl
and ‘18 DXL Frisco Bowl.

Solich has coached four All-America honorees
and nine NFL Draft Picks during his time at Ohio.
The Bobcats have tallied 103 All-MAC selections
over the last 15 years.

Solich arrived in Athens after six seasons as the

2019 OHIO BOBCATS FOOTBALL

head coach at the University of Nebraska. Solich
spent nearly 30 years as part of the Nebraska
program as a player, assistant coach and head
coach. A Big 12 Coach of the Year in 1999 and
2001, Solich produced nine-win seasons in five
of his six years as head coach of the Huskers. In
1999, 2000 and 2001, he generated 12, 10 and
11 win seasons, respectively. He also generated
six-consecutive bowl appearances including a
2001 run at the national championship against
Miami in the Rose Bowl.

Coming from his native Cleveland to Lincoln back
in 1962, he was recruited to play fullback for the
Cornhuskers as a part of Bob Devaney’s first
class of freshmen. During his time in the Husker
program, Nebraska went 9-2, 10-1, 9-2 and 10-1.
He earned All-Big Eight honors in 1965 and was
the first Husker to rush for 200 yards in a game.
His place in the Nebraska tradition was formal-
ized with his induction into the Nebraska Football
Hall of Fame in 1992. On Jan. 9, 2019, Solich
received the Tom Osborne Legacy Award.
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Career: Has played in 26 games with 24 starts ... Owns a

17-7 record as a starting quarterback ... Two-time All-MAC
Second Team selection ... Ranked first in program history
with a career passing efficiency rating of 144.3, second with
40 career passing touchdowns, second with 178.3 career
passing yards per game, fourth with 4,637 career passing
yards, fourth with a career completion percentage of 57.4
percent (325-0f-566), fifth with 14.3 career yards per comple-
tion and seventh with 325 career completions ... Has thrown
for multiple touchdowns in a game 13 times, with five career
games with at least three touchdown passes ... Has also
tallied 36 career rushing touchdowns, which ranks as the
third-most in program history ... Has rushed for more touch-
downs than any other quarterback in NCAA Football Bowl
Subdivision over the last two seasons ... Has rushed for mul-

tiple touchdowns in a game 11 times, with five career games

#12 “A'"IA“ I“"IBKE with at least three touchdown runs ... Has been responsible

QB * Sr. * 6-2 * 208 for 77 career touchdowns, which ranks as the second-most
Birth Date: May 24, 1998 in program history and are the third-most in NCAA Football
Hometown: Oakville, Ontario, Canada Bowl Subdivision over the last two seasons ... Ranks third in

Previous College: Fort Scott Community program history with 37 touchdowns scored ... Ranks sixth
High Schools: Edgewood Academy/Holy Trinity.  in program history with 222 points scored ... Has rushed for
Major: Physical Activity & Sport Coaching: 1,767 yards on 271 carries ... His 6.52 rushing yards per car-

ry rank second in program history (most by a quarterback)
... His 68.0 rushing yards per game rank eighth in program
history ... Ranks third in program history with 6,404 career
total yards gained ... Ranks first in program history with 7.65
career yards per play and first with 246.3 career yards per
game ... Has been named MAC East Division Offensive
Player of the Week six times.

2019: Named to the Maxwell Award and Davey O’Brien
Award preseason watch lists ... Participated in the 2019
Manning Passing Academy as a camp counselor.

2018: Team captain ... Started all 13 games at quarterback
in his junior season ... Earned All-MAC Second Team hon-
ors for the second year in a row ... Repeated as the winner
of the second annual Joe Cornish Trophy, which is awarded
annually to the most outstanding Canadian player in NCAA
Football ... Earned both Academic All-MAC and MAC Dis-
tinguished Scholar Athlete recognition for his efforts in the
classroom ... Earned MAC Commissioner’s Award recog-
nition and MAC Honor Roll status ... Earned both Fall and
o, gHib Spring AD Honor Roll recognition ... Was named MAC East
Division Offensive Player of the Week three times ... Was
named to the Maxwell Award, Davey O’Brien Award and

Manning Award preseason watch lists ... Completed 164 of
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his 274 pass attempts (59.9 percent completion percentage,
ninth-best in program history) for a career-high 2,434 yards
(fourth-most in program history) and a career-high 23 touch-
down passes (second-most in program history) ... Finished
the season ranked fourth in the MAC in passing yards and
third in passing touchdowns ... Threw for over 200 yards six
times ... Threw for multiple touchdown passes seven times,
including four games with at least three touchdown passes
... His 187.2 passing yards per game in 2018 rank as the
eighth-highest average in program history while his 14.7
passing yards per completion led the MAC, ranked seventh
nationally and were good for the ninth-highest average in
program history ... Averaged 8.9 yards per passing attempt,
which was good for first in the MAC, 10th in the country and
tied for the highest average in program history ... His pass-
ing efficiency rating of 156.3 is tops in program history and
ranked first in the MAC and 14th nationally ... Ran for 860
yards (66.2 yards per game) on 134 carries to rank second
on the team and led the squad with 15 rushing touchdowns,
with the latter tying him for the third-most in a single season
in program history ... Tallied two games with at least 100
rushing yards ... Ran for multiple touchdowns four times ...
Accounted for 3,294 yards of total offense (second-most in
program history), with his 253.4 yards per game of total of-
fense ranking as the third-highest average in program history
and his 8.07 yards per play ranking as the highest average in
program history ... Was responsible for 38 total touchdowns,
which is tied for the second-most in a single season in pro-
gram history ... Went 16-0f-31 passing with 246 yards and
two touchdowns against Virginia (Sept. 15) ... 12 of 27 pass-
es for 178 yards and a touchdown while rushing for 96 yards
and a touchdown on nine carries at Cincinnati (Sept. 22) ...
Went 22-0f-31 passing for 273 yards and three touchdowns
while running for a career-high 189 yards on 16 carries and
scoring a touchdown in a 58-42 victory over UMass (Sept.
29) ... Was named MAC East Division Offensive Player of
the Week on Oct. 1 for his efforts against UMass ... Set a
school record by completing 90 percent of his pass attempts
(18-0f-20) and threw for a season-high 284 yards and a
touchdown and ran for the go-ahead eight-yard touchdown
with 1:28 left in a 27-26 triumph at Kent State (Oct. 6) ... Was
named MAC East Division Offensive Player of the Week on
Oct. 8 for his efforts at Kent State ... Went 15-0f-23 pass-

ing for 275 yards -- including a long pass of 70 yards -- and
two touchdowns at Northern Illinois (Oct. 13) ... Completed
8-of-12 passes for 193 yards and a career-high four touch-
downs -- including a career-long touchdown pass of 76 yards
-- while rushing for 101 yards and a touchdown on 10 carries
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in a 49-14 win over Bowling Green (Oct. 20) ...
Was named MAC East Division Offensive Play-
er of the Week on Oct. 22 for his efforts against
Bowling Green ... Went 11-0f-19 passing for 127
yards and a touchdown while rushing for 77 yards
and two touchdowns on eight carries in a 52-14
win over Ball State (Oct. 25) ... Completed 85.7
percent of his passes (12-0f-14) and threw for
149 yards and three touchdowns while rushing
for 68 yards and two touchdowns on nine carries
in a 59-14 victory at Western Michigan (Nov. 1)
... Completed 16-0f-27 passes for 163 yards and
two touchdowns at Miami (Nov. 7) ... Went 17-of-
26 passing for 209 yards and three touchdowns
while rushing for 77 yards on seven carries in a
52-17 win over Buffalo (Nov. 14) ... Ran for 86
yards and a career-high four touchdowns on 18
carries in a 49-28 victory over Akron (Nov. 23) ...
Went 10-0f-22 passing for 206 yards and a touch-
down while rushing for 44 yards and two touch-
downs on nine carries in a 27-0 win over San
Diego State (Dec. 19) in the 2018 DXL Frisco
Bowl.

2017: Played in all 13 games with 11 starts at
quarterback in his sophomore season ... Earned
All-MAC Second Team honors ... Winner of the
first annual Joe Cornish Trophy, which is awarded
annually to the most outstanding Canadian play-
er in NCAA Football ... Was named MAC East
Division Offensive Player of the Week three times
... Completed 161 of his 292 pass attempts (55.1
percent completion percentage) for 2,203 yards
(10th-most in program history) and 17 touchdown
passes (eighth-most in program history) ... Fin-
ished the season ranked fourth in the MAC in
passing yards and fifth in passing touchdowns ...
Threw for over 200 yards three times ... Threw
for multiple touchdown passes six times ... His
passing efficiency rating of 132.9 ranks 10th in
program history ... Ran for a career-high 907
yards (69.8 per game) on 137 carries to rank
second on the team and led the squad with a
program-record 21 rushing touchdowns ... Tal-
lied five games with at least 100 rushing yards,
which is tied for the 10th-most in program histo-
ry ... Ran for multiple touchdowns seven times,

16
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including four games with three touchdown runs
... Also caught two passes for 18 yards and a
touchdown ... Accounted for 3,115 yards of total
offense (third-most in program history), with his
239.6 yards per game of total offense ranking as
the fifth-highest average in program history and
his 7.26 yards per play ranking as the third-high-
est average in program history ... Was respon-
sible for a program-record 39 total touchdowns
(fifth in the country, first in the MAC) and scored
a program-record 132 points (sixth in the coun-
try, first in the MAC) ... Made his career debut in
relief in a 59-0 victory over Hampton (Sept. 2)

in the season opener, rushing for 50 yards and

a season-high three touchdowns on six carries
while throwing for 72 yards on 6-of-10 passing ...
Was named MAC East Division Offensive Play-
er of the Week for the first time in his career on
Sept. 4 for his efforts against Hampton ... Came
off the bench to throw for 211 yards and his first
career touchdown on 16-0f-23 passing at Purdue
(Sept. 8) ... Made his first career start in a 42-30
victory over Kansas (Sept. 16), completing 11-of-
16 passes for 152 yards and two touchdowns ...
Threw for 181 yards and two touchdowns on 13-
of-24 passing while running for 113 yards and two
touchdowns on 16 carries in a 58-50 win at UMa-
ss (Sept. 30) ... Ran for 105 yards and matched
his season high three touchdowns on 13 car-
ries while going 17-0f-31 passing for 160 yards
against Central Michigan (Oct. 7) ... Ran for 143
yards on eight carries and matched his season
high with three rushing touchdowns -- including a
career-long 75-yard run for a touchdown -- while
throwing for 105 yards and a touchdown in a 48-
30 win at Bowling Green (Oct. 14) ... Was named
MAC East Division Offensive Player of the Week
on Oct. 16 for his efforts at Bowling Green ...
Threw for 132 yards and two touchdowns and ran
for 59 yards and a score in a 48-3 victory over
Kent State (Oct. 21) ... Threw for a career-high
294 yards and a season-high three touchdowns
on 21-0f-33 passing while running for 54 yards
and matching his season high with three touch-
down runs in a 45-28 win over Miami (Oct. 31) ...
Was named MAC East Division Offensive Play-
er of the Week on Nov. 6 for his efforts against
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Miami ... Threw for 139 yards and a touchdown and ran for 115 yards and a touchdown on 14 carries
in a 38-10 win over Toledo (Nov. 8) ... Ran for a season-high 165 yards and scored two rushing touch-
downs on 15 carries, caught a three-yard touchdown on a trick play and threw for 110 yards at Akron
(Nov. 14) ... Completed 15-0f-30 passes for 265 yards and a touchdown at Buffalo (Nov. 24) ... Went
12-0f-18 passing for 185 yards and two touchdowns in a 41-6 victory over UAB (Dec. 22) in the 2017
Bahamas Bowl.

Prior to Ohio: Played one year at Fort Scott Community College, where he played in all 11 games

in 2016 and led the Greyhounds to a 4-7 record ... Threw for 2,367 yards and 18 touchdowns and
rushed for three touchdowns ... Was named First Team All-Kansas Jayhawk Community College Con-
ference ... Played his senior year of high school at Edgewood Academy in Elmore, Ala., leading the
Wildcats to a perfect 13-0 record and an Alabama High School Athletic Association AA state champi-
onship ... Threw for 3,779 yards and 59 touchdowns while rushing for seven more ... Played his first
three years of high school football at Holy Trinity High School in Oakville, Ontario, Canada, leading
the Titans to their first Ontario Federation of School Athletic Associations Bowl Championship in 2014.

Personal: Born May 24, 1998 ... Son of Larry and Robyn Rourke ... Younger brother, Kurtis, is enter-
ing his freshman year as a quarterback at Ohio ... Majoring in physical activity & sport coaching.

13 134 860 15 70
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13 860 2434 3294 253.4

2019 OHIO FOOTBALL | MAC MEDIA DAY 11



2019 OHIO BOBCATS FOOTBALL

Career: Has played in 39 games with 35 starts ... Two-time
All-MAC First Team and one-time All-MAC Second Team se-
lection ... Has compiled 216 career total tackles (120 solo, 96
assisted), with 5.0 career tackles for loss ... Has posted dou-
ble-digit tackles in a game five times ... Has accounted for
25 career passes defensed, which ranks as the 10th-most in
program history ... Has tallied six career interceptions for 132
career interception return yards ... Has notched 19 career
pass breakups, which ranks as the ninth-most in program
history ... Has forced eight career fumbles with three career
fumble recoveries.

2018: Started all 12 games he played in during his junior

season ... Earned All-MAC First Team honors for the sec-
ond time in his career ... Earned MAC Honor Roll status ...
Earned both Fall and Spring AD Honor Roll recognition ...

Ranked second on the team with 78 total tackles, record-
S *R-Sr. * 6-1+210 ing 40 solo stops and 38 assisted tackles ... Recorded six
Birth Date: Feb. 22, 1997 passes defensed to rank fifth on the team ... Notched four
Hometown: Jacksonville, Fla. pass breakups ... Tied for the team lead with two intercep-
High School: Trinity Christian Academy | tions ... Forced and recovered a fumble ... Finished with nine
Major: Sport Management total tackles (one solo, season-high eight assisted) against
Virginia (Sept. 15) ... Tallied a season-high 11 total tackles
1\\\ (four solo, seven assisted) and added a pass breakup at
{\ \, Cincinnati (Sept. 22) ... Recorded his first interception of the
1“:: ‘?

season and posted five total tackles (four solo, one assisted)
in a 58-42 win over UMass (Sept. 29) ... Collected 10 total
tackles (career-high nine solo, one assisted) and picked off a
pass and returned it 10 yards in a 27-26 victory at Kent State
(Oct. 6) ... Posted 10 total tackles (four solo, six assisted)

at Northern lllinois (Oct. 13) ... Tallied five total tackles (two
solo, three assisted) in a 52-14 win over Ball State (Oct. 25)
.. Finished with eight total tackles (five solo, three assisted)
and broke up a pass at Miami (Nov. 7) ... Broke up a sea-
son-high two passes and also collected four total tackles
(two solo, two assisted) in a 52-17 win over Buffalo (Nov.

14) ... Logged five total tackles (three solo, two assisted)

in a 49-28 victory over Akron (Nov. 23) ... Finished with six
total tackles (four solo, two assisted) in a 27-0 win over San
Diego State (Dec. 19) in the 2018 DXL Frisco Bowl.

2017: Started all 13 games in his sophomore season ...
Earned All-MAC Second Team honors ... Ranked second
on the team with a career-high 85 total tackles, tallying a
career-high 40 solo stops and a career-high 85 assisted
tackles ... Recorded eight passes defensed to tie for third

- - on the team ... Ranked fourth on the team with seven pass
breakups ... Tallied one interception ... Forced one fumble
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and recovered another ... Logged a career-high two quar-
terback hurries ... Finished with eight total tackles (three
solo, five assisted) in a 42-30 win over Kansas (Sept. 16) ...
Piled up seven tackles (four solo, three assisted) in a 27-20
overtime win at Eastern Michigan (Sept. 23) ... Tallied six
total tackles (three solo, three assisted) and a pass break-
up against Central Michigan (Oct. 7) ... Racked up 11 total
tackles (season-high eight solo, three assisted) and logged
both a quarterback hurry and a pass breakup in a 48-30 win
at Bowling Green (Oct. 14) ... Picked off a pass, tallied a
quarterback hurry and logged seven total tackles (one solo,
season-high six assisted) in a 45-28 win over Miami (Oct.
31) ... Recovered a fumble and returned it 34 yards and
finished with five total tackles (two solo, three assisted) in a
38-10 win over Toledo (Nov. 8) ... Piled up a career-high 14
total tackles (season-high eight solo tackles, season-high
six assisted tackles) at Akron (Nov. 14) ... Collected five
total tackles (three solo, two assisted) at Buffalo (Nov. 24) ...
Named Defensive Player of the Game after logging nine total
tackles (six solo, three assisted), breaking up a career-high
two passes and forcing a fumble in a 41-6 victory over UAB
(Dec. 22) in the Bahamas Bowl.

2016: Member of MAC East Division championship squad ...
Played in all 14 games with 10 starts in his freshman season
... Named to the 2016 Sound Mind Sound Body Freshman
All-America Team by the Football Writer’s Association of
America ... Earned MAC Freshman of the Year and All-MAC
First Team honors ... Ranked fifth on the team with 53 total
tackles, tallying 35 solo stops and 18 assisted tackles ...
Notched a career-high three tackles for loss ... Recorded a
career-high 11 passes defensed ... Logged a career-high
eight pass breakups ... Picked off a career-high three passes
and totaled 120 interception return yards, which ranks as the
sixth-most in a single season in program history ... Forced a
career-high six fumbles -- good for third in the country and
first in the MAC -- with one fumble recovery ... Made his
collegiate debut against Texas State (Sept. 3), tallying one
solo stop and forcing his first career fumble ... Put together a
breakout performance at No. 15 Tennessee (Sept. 17), forc-
ing a career-high two fumbles and piling up six total tackles
(five solo, one assisted) ... Finished with seven total tackles
(five solo, two assisted) -- including his first career tackle for
loss -- in a 28-19 win over Gardner-Webb (Sept. 24) ... Made
his first career start and the first of 10-straight starts to close
out the season at Miami (Oct. 1), recording his first career
interception and returning it 60 yards while also posting two
tackles (one solo, one assisted) in a 17-7 win ... Piled up a
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season-high nine total tackles (season-high seven solo, two assisted; one tackle for loss), forced a
fumble and picked off a pass in a 30-24 win over Bowling Green (Oct. 8) ... Was named MAC East
Division Defensive Player of the Week on Oct. 10 for his efforts against Bowling Green ... Logged
seven total tackles (two solo, season-high five assisted) against Eastern Michigan (Oct. 15) ... Broke
up a season-high two passes and collected four total tackles (three solo, one assisted; one tackle for
loss) in a 14-10 win at Kent State (Oct. 22) ... For the second time, intercepted a pass and returned

it 60 yards in addition to recording three total tackles (one solo, two assisted) in a 34-10 victory over
Buffalo (Nov. 3) ... Matched his season high with two pass breakups to go along with two total tackles
(one solo, one assisted) in a 9-3 division-clinching victory over Akron (Nov. 22) ... Tallied three assist-
ed tackles and a pass breakup against No. 17 Western Michigan (Dec. 2) in the 2016 MAC Champi-
onship Game ... Posted three solo stops and a forced fumble in the 2016 Dollar General Bowl against
Troy (Dec. 23).

2015: Redshirted.

Prior to Ohio: Two-year varsity letterman at Trinity Christian Academy ... Tallied 100 tackles (58
solo), three interceptions and two forced fumbles ... Helped lead the Conquerors to back-to-back state
titles in 2013 and ‘14) ... Member of 2014 Burger King Bowl Series championship squad.

Personal: Born Feb. 22, 1997 ... Son of Anjanette Madison and James Polite ... Has six siblings
(Adrian, Jalen, Tyler, Samiah, Kaylan and Khadija) ... Earned his undergraduate degree in sport man-
agement ... His hobbies include studying, sports and hanging out with friends ... Chose Ohio for the
atmosphere and a good academic program.
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13 860 2434 3294 253.4

20 2019 OHIO FOOTBALL | MAC MEDIA DAY



&%

2019 OHIO BOBCATS FOOTBALL

2018 Ohio Football
Ohio Overall Team Statistics (FINAL)

All games
Team Statistics OHIO OPP
SCORING 521 320
Points Per Game 40.1 24.6
Points Off Turnovers 117 56
FIRST DOWNS 318 254
Rushing 169 99
Passing 119 137
Penalty 30 18
RUSHING YARDAGE 3358 1782
Yards gained rushing 3646 2091
Yards lost rushing 288 309
Rushing Attempts 557 412
Average Per Rush 6.0 4.3
Average Per Game 258.3 137.1
TDs Rushing 40 17
PASSING YARDAGE 2710 3300
Comp-Att-Int 184-310-8 256-422-16
Average Per Pass 8.7 7.8
Average Per Catch 14.7 12.9
Average Per Game 208.5 253.8
TDs Passing 25 24
TOTAL OFFENSE 6068 5082
Total Plays 867 834
Average Per Play 7.0 6.1
Average Per Game 466.8 390.9
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 40-948 56-845
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 21-191 15-95
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 16-105 8-121
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 23.7 15.1
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 9.1 6.3
INT RETURN AVERAGE 6.6 15.1
FUMBLES-LOST 18-11 21-16
PENALTIES-Yards 64-652 97-891
Average Per Game 50.2 68.5
PUNTS-Yards 43-1867 61-2369
Average Per Punt 43.4 38.8
Net punt average 39.8 34.7
KICKOFFS-Yards 93-5270 62-3728
Average Per Kick 56.7 60.1
Net kick average 42.2 37.6
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 33:19 26:34
3RD-DOWN Conversions 76/156 74/170
3rd-Down Pct 49% 44%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 9/13 8/16
4th-Down Pct 69% 50%
SACKS BY-Yards 25-152 20-148
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 69 42
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 13-17 9-13
ON-SIDE KICKS 1-3 0-0

RED-ZONE SCORES
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS
PAT-ATTEMPTS
ATTENDANCE
Games/Avg Per Game
Neutral Site Games

(64-72) 89%
(52-72) 72%
(68-68) 100%
97374
6/16229

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th oT Total

Ohio 125 180 128 88 0 521
Opponents 97 90 48 85 320
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“I 2018 Ohio Football C-b

Ohio Team Game-by-Game (FINAL) U4

All games -
migo-ARMERICAN
LCONFERENCE

TEAM STATISTICS

Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td Ig] no. yds td Ig| cmp-att<int yds td Igl no. yds td Ig| no. yds td Ig off
Sep 01 HOW 40 146 2 18 19 277 2 47 19-33-0 277 2 47 4 146 1100 1 4 0 4 423
Sep 15 vs Virginia 30 118 2 701 16 246 2 37 16-31-0 246 2 37, 6 140 0 30 1 7 0 7 364
09/22/18  at Cincinnati 45 234 2 371 12 178 1 4 12-27-1 178 1 41 5 16 0 28 1 11 0 1M 412
Sep 29 UMASS 45 391 4 49 22 2713 3 AN 22-31-1 2713 3 A 6 119 0 29 1 0 0 0 o664
Oct 06 at Kent State 38 130 3 171 18 284 1 59 18-20-1 284 1 59 5 1M1 0 33 0 0 0 0 414
Oct 13 at Northern lllinois 32 46 1 13 15 275 2 70 15-23-1 275 2 70 1 23 0 23 0 0 0 0 321
Oct 20 BOWLING GREEN 50 392 3 25 9 205 4 76 9130 205 4 76 2 45 0 23 2 4 0 3 597
Oct 25 BALL STATE 57 411 6 44 12 143 1 24 12-22-1 143 1 24 3 74 0 27 3 12 0 7 554
Nov 01 at Western Michigan 41 256 4 321 13 164 3 33 13-19-0 164 3 33 2 49 0 33 2 23 1 13 420
Nov 07 at Miami 32 201 1 58 16 163 2 23 16-28-0 163 2 23 3 61 0 26 4 52 1 28 364
Nov 14 BUFFALO 56 437 4 420 17 209 3 60 17-27-1 209 3 60 2 44 0 28 2 18 0 18 646
Nov 23 AKRON 51 381 6 44 5) 87 0 35 5-14-1 87 0 35 1 20 0 20 2 37 1 37| 468
Dec 19 vs San Diego State 40 215 2 15 10 206 1 54 10-22-1 206 1 54 0 0 0 0 2 31 0 30 421
557 3358 40 70| 184 2710 25 76 184-310-8 2710 25 76 40 948 1100[ 21 191 3 37| 6068

Opponents 412 1782 17 75 256 3300 24 86| 256-422-16 3300 24 86| 56 845 0 45 15 95 0 42 5082

Games: 13 « Avglrush: 6.0 « Avg/catch: 14.7 « Pass effic: 154.24 « KR avg: 23.7 « PR avg: 9.1 « All purpose avg/game: 562.5 « Total offense avg/gm: 466.8

Tackles Sacks| Fumble Pass Defense blkd] PAT Attempts off

Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds| int-yds gbh brup| kick kick rush rcv| saf tlo pts
Sep 01 HOW 43 44 87 6.0-23 1.0-5] 2 212 2-7 1 12 1 56 0 O 0 14 38
Sep 15 vs Virginia 26 36 62 4.0-31 3.0-25 1 3-0 0-0 0 3 0 44 0 0 0 10 31
09/22/1 at Cincinnati 36 30 66 3.0-7 0000 O 0-0 1-0 1 4 1 33 0 0 0 O 30
Sep 29 UMASS 38 28 66 6.0-23 3.0-17 1 0-0 1-2 1 6f 0 77 0 0 0 3 58
Oct 06 at Kent State 54 12 66  12.0-64 2.0-13 1 1-0 260 0 2l 0 33 0 0 0 O 27
Oct 13 at Northern lllinois 48 16 64 6.0-24 2018 0 0-0 00 0 8 0 33 0 O 0 0 21
Oct20 BOWLING GREEN 33 26 59 8.0-20 2.0-10 1 1-0 1-11 4 2l 0 7.7 0 O 0 14 49
Oct25 BALL STATE 22 42 64 6.0-24 2.0-11 1 2-0 1-16 10 5 0 77 0 0 0 14 52
Nov 01 at Western Michigan 43 18 61 5.0-19 2.0-8 1 4-0 2-4 1 1 1 88 0 0 0 3 59
Nov 07 at Miami 33 44 7 6.0-21 3012( 0 0-0 1-3 3 4 1 44 0 O 0 7 28
Nov 14 BUFFALO 25 14 39 1.0-4 0.0-0f 2 2-0 32 2 4 0 77 0 O 0 17 52
Nov 23 AKRON 34 26 60 6.0-23 2014 0 0-0 1-0 4 5 0 77 0 O 0 7 49
Dec 19 vs San Diego State 34 30 64 7.0-34 3019 0 1-0 14 3 5 0 33 0 0 0 © 27

469 366 835 76.0-317| 25.0-152] 10 16--12| 16-105 40 61 4 6868 0 0 0 117 521
Opponents 501 402 903 59.0-253| 20.0-148] 11 11-32] 8121 15 41 0| 37-38 1 of 1 56 320

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs

Date  Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i200 md-att long blkd] no. yds avg tbh  ob
Sep 01 HOW 8 368  46.0 58 0 0 1 3 2 1-2 2 0 7 370 529 3 0
Sep 15 vs Virginia 6 282 470 59 0 0 1 3 3 1-1 45 0 4 260 650 4 0
09/22/1 at Cincinnati 4 190 475 55 0 1 2 1 1 3-3 48 0 7 383 547 0 O
Sep 29 UMASS 1 35 350 35 0 0 1 0 0 3-3 36 0 11 666 605 2 1
Oct 06 at Kent State 2 106  53.0 59 0 1 0 1 0 0-0 0 0 5 2% 50 2 0
Oct 13 at Northern lllinois 5 199 398 59 0 0 3 1 2 0-0 0 0 4 197 492 1 0
Oct20 BOWLING GREEN 1 47 470 47 0 0 0 0 1 0-0 0 0 8 417 521 0 1
Oct25 BALL STATE 1 43 430 43 0 0 1 0 0 1-2 23 0 9 454 504 0 O
Nov 01 at Western Michigan 4 161 40.2 43 0 1 3 0 1 1-2 30 0 10 604 604 2 1
Nov 07 at Miami 5 217 434 51 0 0 3 1 2 0-1 0 0 5 283 56 0 O
Nov 14 BUFFALO 1 35 350 35 0 0 1 0 1 11 22 0 9 49% 50 3 0
Nov 23 AKRON 4 147 368 49 0 0 3 0 2 0-0 0 O 8 474 58592 2 0
Dec 19 vs San Diego State 1 37 370 37 0 0 0 0 1 2-2 30 0 6 372 620 1 0

43 1867 434 59 0 3 19 10 16 13-17 48 0 93 5270 567 20 3
Opponents 61 2369 388 63 2 3 16 5 15 9-13 49 1 62 3728 601 18 O
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“I 2018 Ohio Football C-b

Ohio Opponent Game-by-Game (FINAL) U4

All games -
migo-ARMERICAN
LCONFERENCE

OPPONENT STATISTICS

Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td Ig] no. yds td Ig| cmp-att<int yds td Igl no. yds td Ig| no. yds td Ig off
Sep 01 HOW 39 161 1 190 27 484 3 59 27-53-2 484 3 59 3 24 0 21 6 37 0 21| 645
Sep 15 vs Virginia 31 173 3 75 25 379 3 86 25-30-0 379 3 86 0 0 0 O 3 43 0 421 552
09/22/18  at Cincinnati 34 150 3 24 19 2714 2 77 19-31-1 274 2 77, 5 106 0 29 1 6 0 6 424
Sep 29 UMASS 22 41 0 14 30 410 5 55 30-43-1 410 5 55 7 166 0 45 0 0 0 0 451
Oct 06 at Kent State 36 201 0 41 27 211 2 75 27-352 2711 2 75 2 46 0 23 1 5 0 § 472
Oct 13 at Northern lllinois 46 255 3 321 17 145 0 21 17-33-0 145 0 21 2 11 011 2 1 0 1 400
Oct 20 BOWLING GREEN 27 103 0 211 19 214 2 57 19-24-1 214 2 57, 3 46 0 19 0 0 0 0o 317
Oct 25 BALL STATE 23 80 1 19 16 162 1 32 16-32-1 162 1 32 7 71 020 0 0 0 O 242
Nov 01 at Western Michigan 40 118 1 18 10 152 1 40 10-19-2 152 1 40 7 73 019 0 0 0 0 270
Nov 07 at Miami 35 158 3 300 20 199 1 33 20-32-1 199 1 33 5 93 0 30 1 3 0 3 357
Nov 14 BUFFALO 22 157 2 55 10 120 O 48 10-23-3 120 0 48 4 57 0 19 0 0 0 0o 277
Nov 23 AKRON 21 32 0 8 24 35 4 50 24-41-1 356 4 50 6 68 0 17 0 0 0 0 388
Dec 19 vs San Diego State 36 153 0 44 12 134 0 30 12-26-1 134 0 30 5 84 0 23 1 0 0 0 287
412 1782 17 75 256 3300 24 86| 256-422-16 3300 24 86| 56 845 0 45 15 95 0 42 5082

Ohio 557 3358 40 70| 184 2710 25 76| 184-310-8 2710 25 76| 40 948 1100[ 21 191 3 37| 6068

Games: 13 « Avglrush: 4.3 « Avglcatch: 12.9 « Pass effic: 137.54 « KR avg: 15.1+ PR avg: 6.3 « All purpose avg/game: 472.5 « Total offense avg/gm: 390.9

Tackles Sacks| Fumble Pass Defense blkd] PAT Attempts off

Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds| int-yds gbh brup| kick kick rush rcv| saf tlo pts
Sep 01 HOW 44 28 72 7.0-24 2012 0 0-0 00 0 6f O 23 0 o 0 O 32
Sep 15 vs Virginia 38 16 54 7.0-35 3.0-28( 2 219 0-0 1 6f 0 66 0 0 0 7 45
09/22/1 at Cincinnati 35 44 79 5.0-16 108 0 1-0 1-1 1 8 0 44 0 O 0 7 34
Sep 29 UMASS 48 30 78 7.0-21 0000 O 0-0 1-55 0 3 0 66 0 0 0 7 42
Oct 06 at Kent State 48 10 58 2.0-16 2.0-16) 2 3-0 1-8 0 1 0 22 0 0 0 6 26
Oct 13 at Northern lllinois 34 18 52 9.0-54 4.0-38 3 2-0 1-17 1 of O 11 1 0 0 8 24
Oct20 BOWLING GREEN 29 48 77 1.0-6 106 0 1-0 00 0 1 0 22 0 0o 0 O 14
Oct25 BALL STATE 40 50 90 2.0-3 0.0-0 1 0-0 1-7 2 1 0 22 0 0o 0 7 14
Nov 01 at Western Michigan 39 16 55 2.0-9 0000 O 0-0 0-0 1 4 0 22 0 0 0 O 14
Nov 07 at Miami 30 36 66 5.0-23 3.0-21 1 1-13) 0-0 1 3 0 44 0 0 1 7 30
Nov 14 BUFFALO 50 40 90 2.0-7 1.0-5 1 0-0 1-33 3 2 0 22 0 O 0 O 17
Nov 23 AKRON 39 28 67 7.0-32 2013 0 0-0 1-0 3 2 0 44 0 0 0 7 28
Dec 19 vs San Diego State 27 38 65 3.0-7 1.0-1 1 1-0 1-0 2 4 0 0-0 0 0 0 © 0

501 402 903 59.0-253| 20.0-148] 11 11-32 8121 15 41 0f 37-38 1 0 1 56 320
Ohio 469 366 835 76.0-317| 25.0-152] 10 16--12| 16-105 40 61 4 6868 0 0 0 117 52

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs

Date  Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i200 md-att long blkd] no. yds avg tbh  ob
Sep 01 HOW 4 168 420 57 0 1 0 1 2 2-2 40 0 7 43 616 3 0
Sep 15 vs Virginia 3 122 407 45 0 1 1 0 0 1-2 32 0 8 492 615 2 0
09/22/1 at Cincinnati 5 203 406 49 0 0 3 0 2 0-1 0 1 6 350 583 1 0
Sep 29 UMASS 2 85 425 49 0 0 1 0 0 0-0 0 O 7 436 623 1 0
Oct 06 at Kent State 2 81 405 41 0 0 2 0 1 4-4 49 0 6 375 625 1 0
Oct 13 at Northern lllinois 7 271 38.7 50 0 0 3 1 5 11 6 0 5 267 534 2 0
Oct20 BOWLING GREEN 5 199 398 53 0 0 0 1 1 0-0 0 0 3 194 o647 1 0
Oct25 BALL STATE 8 302 378 45 0 0 1 0 1 0-0 0 o0 3 183 610 0 O
Nov 01 at Western Michigan 5 161 322 45 1 0 1 0 0 0-1 0 O 3 145 483 0 O
Nov 07 at Miami 7 275 393 63 1 1 1 1 2 0-0 0 0 5 288 576 1 0
Nov 14 BUFFALO 3 125 417 47 0 0 0 0 0 11 40 0 3 184 613 1 0
Nov 23 AKRON 5 185 37.0 49 0 0 0 0 1 0-1 0 O 5 318 636 4 O
Dec 19 vs San Diego State 5 192 384 50 0 0 3 1 0 0-0 0 0 1 65 650 1 0

61 2369 388 63 2 3 16 ® 15 9-13 49 1 62 3728 601 18 O
Ohio 43 1867 434 59 0 3 19 10 16 1317 48 0 93 5270 567 20 3
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2018 Ohio Football
Ohio Overall Individual Statistics (FINAL)

All games

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td g avglg
OUELLETTE, A. 13 213 1345 39 1306 6.1 12 58 100.5
ROURKE, N. 13 134 1047 187 860 64 15 70 66.2
IRONS, M. 11 126 848 17 831 66 8 42 755
BURROUGHS, D. 11 18 131 1 130 72 0 16 118
MAXWEI, Q. 7 20 122 8 114 57 4 22 163
NEATHERTON, J. 12 19 82 1 81 43 0 11 68
WHITE, P. 13 3 31 7 24 80 1 17 18
ALLISON, O. 2 7 26 2 24 34 0 7 120
ROSS, J. 4 7 14 0 14 20 0 6 35
LOWERY, J. 13 1 0 3 -3-30 0 0 -02
TEAM 8 9 0 23 -23-26 0 0 -29
Total 13 557 3646 288 3358 6.0 40 70 258.3
Opponents 13 412 2091 309 1782 4.3 17 75 137.1
Passing gp  effic comp-att-int pct yds td Ig avglg
ROURKE, N. 13 156.33 164-274-8 59.9 2434 23 76 187.2
MAXWEII, Q. 7 13829 20-36-0 556 276 2 47 394
Total 13 154.24 184-310-8 59.4 2710 25 76 208.5
Opponents 13 137.54 256-422-16 60.7 3300 24 86 253.8
Receiving gp_no. yds avg td Ig avglg

WHITE, P. 13 62 987 159 9 76 759

MEYER, A. 13 36 505 140 5 59 388

ODOM, C. 13 30 418 139 2 41 322
OUELLETTE, A. 13 21 212 101 2 20 16.3

COX, I. 13 11 309 281 3 70 238

BROWN, C. 13 8 84 105 1 31 65

IRONS, M. "M 6 41 68 1 12 37

BUCKNER, J. 3 3 104 347 1 60 347

KNOCK, D. "M 2 13 65 0 9 12

LUEHRMAN, R. 9 2 8 40 0 8 09

MINTER, K. 3 1 15 150 0 15 50

LUEHRMAN, A. 11 1 8§ 80 1 8 07

ROSS, J. 4 1 6 60 0 6 15

Total 13 184 2710 147 25 76 2085

Opponents 13 256 3300 129 24 86 253.8

24
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Punt Returns no. yds avg td Ig
WHITE, P. 10 31 31 0 11
NELSON, K. 6 76127 1 37
KNOCK, D. 3 28 93 0 18
CONNER, D. 1 28280 1 28
DORSA, J. 1 15150 0 O
FLOYD, A. 0 13 00 1 13
Total 21 191 91 3 37
Opponents 15 95 63 0 42
Interceptions no. yds avg td g
HAMPTON, J. 2 12 60 0 12
DORSA, J. 2 19 95 0 16
HAGAN, J. 2 12 60 0 10
NELSON, K. 2 4 20 0 4
CROUTCH, E. 2 1 55 0 11
HUDSON, J. 1 0 00 0 O
FLOYD, A. 1 4 40 0 4
CONRAD, A. 1 0 00 0 O
BROOKS, M. 1 50 500 0 50
DRAKE, T. 1 0 00 0 O
MOTLEY, |. 1 -7 .70 0 0
Total 16 105 66 0 50
Opponents 8 121151 1 55
Kick Returns no. yds avg td g
LONG JR., B. 12269 224 0 33
ROSS, J. 11 253 230 0 33
NELSON, K. 9 209232 0 27
KNOCK, D. 8 217271 1 100
Total 40 948 23.7 1 100
Opponents 56 845 151 0 45
Fumble Returns no. yds avg td Ig
FOX, J. 1 12120 0 0
Total 1 12120 0 0
Opponents 2 32160 0 14
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“I S
2018 Ohio Football A,
% Ohio Overall Individual Statistics (FINAL) v
All games g ir oo
PAT
Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass |dxp saf pts Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
ZERVOS, L. - 13-17 | 6868 - - - - - 107 ROURKE, N. 13 408 860 2434 3294 253.4
ROURKE, N. 15 - - 01 - - - - 90 OUELLETTE, A. 13 213 1306 0 1306 100.5
OUELLETTE, A. 14 - - - - - - - 84 IRONS, M. 11 126 831 0 831 755
WHITE, P. 10 - - - - - - - 60 MAXWEI, Q. 7 5 114 276 390 557
IRONS, M. 9 - - - - - - - b BURROUGHS, D. 11 18 130 0 130 1138
MEYER, A. 5 - - - - - - -3 NEATHERTON, J. 12 19 81 0 81 68
MAXWEII, Q. 4 - - - - - - - 24 WHITE, P. 13 3 24 0 24 18
COX, 1. 3 - - - - - - - 18 ALLISON, O. 2 7 24 0 24 120
ODOM, C. 2 - - - - - - - 12 ROSS, J. 4 7 14 0 14 35
BUCKNER, J. 1 - - - - - - - b6 LOWERY, J. 13 1 -3 0 3 -02
LUEHRMAN, A. 1 - - - - - - - b6 TEAM 8 9 -23 0 -23 -29
NELSON, K. 1 - - - - - - - b6 Total 13 867 3358 2710 6068 466.8
FLOYD, A. 1 - - - - - - - 6 Opponents 13 834 1782 3300 5082 390.9
KNOCK, D. 1 - - - - - - - b6
BROWN, C. 1 - - - - - - - b6
CONNER, D. 1 - - - - - - - b
Total 69 13-17 | 68-68 0-1 - - - - 521
Opponents 42 913 | 37-38 14 - - -1 320
Field Goals fg pet. 01-19  20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 Ig blk  Punting no. yds avg lg fc_i20 50+ blk
ZERVOS, L. 1317 765 00 78 45 24 00 48 0 FARKAS M. 431867 434 59 19 16 10 0
Total 431867 43.4 59 19 16 10 0
FG Sequence Ohio Opponents Opponents 612369 38.8 63 16 15 5 2
HOW 45,(22) (26),(40)
Virginia (45) (32),30 Kickoffs no. yds avg th retn _net ydin
Cincinnati (25),(33),(48) 49 FARKAS, M. 86 4837 56.2 19
UMass (36),(22),(25) - HOOKS, S. 6 372 620 1
Kent State - (49),(39),(38),(28) HARE, C. 1 61610 0
Northern lllinois - (36) Total 935270 56.7 20 15.1 422 22
Bowling Green - - Opponents 62 3728 60.1 18 23.7 3716 27
Ball State (23),41 -
Western Michigan 39,(30) 39
Miami 29 -
Buffalo (22) (40)
Akron - 47

San Diego State (30),(26) -

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.
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(/- B
2018 Ohio Football A,
% Ohio Overall Individual Statistics (FINAL) \
All games TronreREnzE
All Purpose g rush rev pr kr ir _total avglg
OUELLETTE,A. 13 1306 212 0 0 0 1518 116.8
WHITE, P. 13 24 987 A 0 0 1042 80.2
IRONS, M. 11 831 41 0 0 0 872 793
ROURKE, N. 13 860 0 0 0 0 860 66.2
MEYER, A. 13 0 505 0 0 0 505 388
ODOM, C. 13 0 418 0 0 0 418 322
COX, I. 13 0 309 0 0 0 309 238
NELSON, K. 13 0 0 76 209 4 289 222
ROSS, J. 4 14 6 0 253 0 273 68.2
LONG JR,, B. 12 0 0 0 269 0 269 224
KNOCK, D. 11 0 13 28 217 0 258 235
BURROUGHS, 11 130 0 0 0 0 130 11.8
MAXWEI, Q. 7 114 0 0 0 0 114 163
BUCKNER, J. 3 0 104 0 0 0 104 347
BROWN, C. 13 0 84 0 0 0 84 65
NEATHERTON, 12 81 0 0 0 0 8 68
BROOKS, M. 1 0 0 0 0 50 50 45
DORSA, J. 13 0 0 15 0 19 34 26
CONNER, D. 13 0 0 28 0 0 28 22
ALLISON, O. 2 24 0 0 0 0 24 120
FLOYD, A. 12 0 0 13 0 4 17 14
MINTER, K. 3 0 15 0 0 0 15 5.0
HAMPTON, J. 13 0 0 0 0 12 12 09
HAGAN, J. 12 0 0 0 0 12 12 1.0
CROUTCH,E. 13 0 0 0 0 1 11 08
LUEHRMAN,R. 9 0 8 0 0 0 8 09
LUEHRMAN, A. 11 0 8 0 0 0 8 07
LOWERY, J. 13 -3 0 0 0 0 3 02
MOTLEY, I. 12 0 0 0 0 -7 -7 -06
TEAM 8 -23 0 0 0 0 -23 -29
Total 13 3358 2710 191 948 105 7312 5625

Opponents 13 1782 3300
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2018 Ohio Football i,
% Ohio Overall Defensive Statistics (FINAL) 7
All games -
TEanFEREnCE.
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles bikd

# Defensive Leaders gp| ua a tot  tfl/yds no-yds| int-yds brup gbh| rcv-yds ff| kick saf

47 CROUTCH, E. 13| 59 31 90 14.0-58 5.5-37 2-11 6 4 . .

7 HAGAN, J. 12| 40 38 78 1.5-3 . 2-12 4 1-0 1

23 NELSON, K. 13 34 25 59 3.0-30 . 2-4 7 1

49 DORSA, J. 13| 26 33 59 3.5-12 . 2-19 2 1 1 1

25 GULLETT, T. 13 28 22 50 4.0-12 1.0-5 . 2 2 . .

2B BROOKS, M. 11f 26 15 41 5.0-31 2.0-13 1-50 4 2-0 3

4A HUDSON, J. 12| 28 11 39 1.0-3 . 1-0 12 . .

35 CONNER, D. 13 22 14 36 1.0-3 . 5 3 1-0

8A OGUN-SEMORE, A. 13( 20 14 34 2.5-13 2.5-13 1 4

97 BERGER, K. 13| 19 15 34 6.5-26 5.0-21 1 4 . . .

51 EVANS, W. 13 14 15 29 6.0-31 2.0-19 . 7 2-0 . 1

48 PAYNE, A. 13| 11 16 27 2.5-8 1.0-7 . 2 2 1

1B HAMPTON, J. 13| 13 12 25 0.5-0 . 2-12 5 1

41 MOTLEY, I. 12 18 6 24 3.5-18 1.0-8 1--7 2 . .

55 MCKNIGHT, S. 13 12 11 23 3.5-16 1.5-10 . . 4 1-0 .

43 BAKER, C. 13 8 12 20 4.0-8 0.5-2 . 1 3 5 1

34 POPP, E. 12 8 11 19 . . . . . 1-0

2A FOX, J. 8 10 7 17 1.0-3 . . 3 . 1--12

99 ARP, B. 13 5 10 15 1.5-2 0.5-1 . . 3 .

84 CONRAD, A. 9 6 8 14 6.0-18 1.0-6 1-0 . 1 1-0

36 CLACK, A. 13 5 5 10 1.0-1 . . . 1

24 FLOYD, A. 12 5 4 9 0.5-1 . 1-4 . . .

19 KNOCK, D. 11 7 2 9 . . . . . 1-0 . 1

98 CHUKWU, C. 6 6 3 9 3.0-16 1.0-8 . 1 . . 1

42 MOTLEY, X. 10 4 3 7 . . . .

17 DRAKE, T. 13 3 3 6 1-0 1 . 1-0

27 NEATHERTON, J. 12 6 . 6

15 BRUNSON, M. 10 3 2 5 .

14 GUNNELS, C. 11 4 1 5 1-0

1G WOOD, 1J. 8 1 4 5 . . . . .

50 CAESAR, K. 11 1 3 4 0.5-2 0.5-2 . . 1

22 BURROUGHS, D. 11 1 2 3 .

6A MITCHELLL, D. 9 2 1 3 2

87 LONG JR., B. 12 2 1 3

4 WHITE, P. 13 1 1 2

96 STAI, B. 2 1 1 2

5B HITES, G. 5 1 1 2 .

88 LUEHRMAN, R. 9 1 1 2 0.5-2 .

45 OQUELLETTE, A. 13 2 2 1-0

3 ODOM, C. 13 1 . 1

16 COLEMAN, M. 4 . 1 1 .

10 WOLFF, A. 6 1 1 1-0

32 HOUSTON, B. 1 1 1

38 THOMPSON, K. 3 . 1 1

1] GREGORY, J. 1 1 1 .

65 LOWERY, J. 13 1 1 1

29 ROBINSON, T. 8 1 . 1 . . . . . .

12 ROURKE, N. 13 . . . . . . . . 1-0 . .
Total 13 469 366 835 76-317| 25-152| 16-105 61 40( 16--12 10 4 .
Opponents 13 501 402 903 59-253| 20-148| 8-121 41 15/ 11-32 11 . 1
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